

26  
20.8.2025  
Ct. No. 16  
SB

FMA 1325 of 2025  
CAN 1 of 2024 (Injunction)  
Joyce Mathias & Anr.  
Vs.  
Victor Charles Mathias

Mr. Rwitendra Banerjee  
Mr. K. Samiul Haque ... for the appellants  
  
Mr. Ayan Banerjee  
Ms. Debjani Sengupta  
Ms. Poulami Ghosh ... for the respondent

1. Prima facie the appellant juridically is in possession of the premises in question and she wants her articles to be inventorised. This prayer does not appears to be unreasonable given the relationship between the parties.
2. Under such circumstances, we appoint Ms. Deepti Priya, Advocate, a member of the Bar Library Club, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor as a Special Officer to inventorise the articles in presence of the learned advocate-on-record for the parties on a date and time to be fixed by the Special Officer in consultation with the learned advocate on record for parties. The Special Officer shall be entitled to a consolidated remuneration of Rs.50,000/- to be borne by the appellants including all charges & expenses for carrying out such inventory. This order should be immediately communicated to the Special Officer.
3. The matter stands adjourned for a fortnight.
4. The Special Officer shall file a report on the adjourned date.

(Soumen Sen, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J)